# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	To correct previously recorded documents erroneously filed against identified applications/registrations

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Anixter-Real Estate, Inc.		05/13/2005	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Anixter-Real Estate, Inc.
Street Address:	2301 Patriot Blvd.
Internal Address:	Mail Stop 1N
City:	Glenview
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60025-8020
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1348762	SERVICE IS OUR TECHNOLOGY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)463-5001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-463-5000

Email: twebber@bannerwitcoff.com

Correspondent Name: Banner & Witcoff, Ltd.

Address Line 1: 10 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marc S. Cooperman
Signature:	/marc s. cooperman/
Date:	05/25/2005 TPADEMARK

900025304 REEL: 003091 FRAME: 0299

Total Attachments: 3

source=1013200062#page1.tif source=1013200062#page2.tif

source=1013200062#page3.tif

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant:	Anixter Inc.		
Reg. Date:	July 9 1985	Atty. Do	ocket 10132.00062
Reg. Date.	July 9, 1965		
Reg. No.:	1,348,762		
Mark:	SERVICE IS OUR TECHNOLOGY		

# DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF CORRECTING RECORDED CHAIN OF TITLE

I Herbert I. Peck declare as follows:

- 1. I am Associate General Counsel for Anixter-Real Estate, Inc., owner of the mark SERVICE IS OUR TECHNOLOGY, Registration No. 1,348,762 (the "Mark"). I am also Associate General Counsel for Anixter Inc., prior owner of the Mark.
- 2. I make this declaration in accordance with TMEP 503.06(c) and on the basis of my personal knowledge and investigation of the matters described. As described further below, the following documents erroneously filed by Arris International, Inc., record a purported grant and release of a security interest in the Mark: Reel 2348/Frame 0578; Reel 2796/Frame 0384.

# **Summary of True Chain of Title for SERVICE IS OUR TECHNOLOGY**

- 3. Registration No. 1,348,762, for the mark SERVICE IS OUR TECHNOLOGY, was issued on July 9, 1985, to Anixter Bros. Inc.
- 4. On September 29, 1993, Anixter Bros., Inc changed its name to Anixter, Inc. This change of name was recorded on December 29, 1993.
- 5. On July 31, 2000, Anixter, Inc. assigned the Mark to Anixter-Real Estate, Inc. This assignment was recorded on August 2, 2000.
- 6. On July 31, 2000, Anixter-Real Estate, Inc. granted a license of the Mark to Anixter, Inc. This license was recorded on September 7, 2000.
- 7. Since July 31, 2000, Anixter-Real Estate, has been, and continues to be the owner of the Mark.

### **Documents Mistakenly Recorded for SERVICE IS OUR TECHNOLOGY**

8. On August 10, 2001, a company named Arris International, Inc. recorded a purported security interest in the registration to The CIT Group Business/Credit, Inc. at Reel 2348/Frame 0578.

- 9. On February 19, 2004, CIT recorded a purported release of the security interest at Reel 2796/Frame 0384.
- 10. Arris International has never owned or had any interest in the Mark. Arris has never had the authority to grant or record any security interest in the Mark as it purported to do. The recordation of the alleged security interest grant and release should be considered null and void. The recordation does not affect the true chain of title for the Mark described above in Paragraphs 3 to 7.
- 11. I have spoken with Lawrence A. Margolis, Executive Vice President of Arris International, Inc. concerning the recordation of the purported security interest and release. Through Mr. Margolis, Arris has acknowledged that the recordation it made was mistaken and does not affect the true chain of title for the Mark. A declaration from Mr. Margolis confirming this understanding accompanies this declaration.

Ιċ	leclare	under	penalty	of pe	rjury	that	the	forego	ing	is	true	and	correct.
----	---------	-------	---------	-------	-------	------	-----	--------	-----	----	------	-----	----------

Executed on this 13th day of May, 2005.

Herbert I. Peck

Associate General Counsel for Anixter-Real Estate, Inc.

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant:	Anixter Inc.	)	
Reg. Date:	July 9, 1985	)	Atty. Docket 10132.00062
Reg. No.:	1,348,762	) )	
Mark:	SERVICE IS OUR TECHNOLOGY	)	

# **DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF CORRECTING RECORDED CHAIN OF TITLE**

I Lawrence A. Margolis, declare as follows:

- 1. I am Executive Vice President of Arris International, Inc., a Delaware corporation. Arris is located at 3871 Lakefield Drive, Suwanee, GA 30024. I have held this position for \_/3\_years. I make this declaration based on personal knowledge.
- 2. I provide this declaration in support of Anixter-Real Estate, Inc.'s request to correct the record of the chain of title for the mark SERVICE IS OUR TECHNOLOGY, U.S. Reg. No. 1,348,762 ("the "Mark").
- 3. On August 10, 2001, Arris recorded a purported grant of a security interest in the Mark to The CIT Group Business/Credit, Inc. The purported grant was recorded at Reel 2348/Frame 0578.
- 4. On February 19, 2004, Arris recorded a purported release of a security interest in the Mark from The Cit Group Business/Credit, Inc. to Arris. The purported release was recorded at Reel 2796/Frame 0384.
- 5. The purported grant, release and recordation were made by Arris in error. Arris does not, and never has, owned or had any interest in the Mark. Arris has never had the authority to grant or record any security interest in the Mark as it purported to do. The recordation of the alleged security interest should be considered null and void. The recordation does not affect the true chain of title for the Mark.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

RECORDED: 05/25/2005

Executed on this _	<u>၂၀</u> day	of May	, 2005.		
•		1			1
					// -
		D-11	1180.01	M Mar	'este
		By:	rence A. Marg	rolic	
				esident of Arris Yn	iternational. Inc.